
ELECrRJCAL POWER 

LJ[S!GN OF POWER TRANSFORMERS US!NO 

!JIGIT i\L COMPUTERS'' 

A Thesis Submitted 

to 

The Faculty of Engineering 

Ain-Shams University 

Cairo, Egypt 

By 

Eng. ELSAYED MOHAMED MAHMOUD ELSONBATY 
B.Sc. Electrical Engineering, June 1962 

Diploma of Higher Studies in Electrical 

Engineering, June 1967 

For 

The Degree of Master of Science 

In 
-

~ .-. ·, 

Electrical Eng1neering 

Supervised hy - ·-~!" i 

1972 

,-;> 

\ 
t 



"--' 
·-··········/f.-\ 

~ LJI'"\.1 l,_s_,;,J l a.. ~.r:,. J l:w..l 

~ _.., \oJ I a.. ~-"' 
0""--~ c,J; a.. ...:.~ .JT. L.. .i 1:;.. l 

•.:...14.tJ \.9 <..> _,;>JI ..::.. L"""' .i l:o.~ I 

,_~u.,..:.JI~'; ~a.. ,J,;.~ 

~l * Jl 





ro.tin3s :r.'ror.1 500 :<;.·;.A to 2000 :K.V.A., modium voltasa3 up to 22 

leV 1 U3LlC di,;i tc(l COlnputers • -

3y o.p~olyL1C t:-cc theoretical ~tucy on tho Mtual. produots 

r:'OSO::Jt 1 a doai;:;_"l i'ol~ a.::l 1000 :KeY oAo transformer ma.:lUfacturod by 

ELECTRICAL l?R011C"O~S n J:LMA.CO" in A.R.E., has beE:tn made, thus 
/ 

l'ondol~ing t!10 rosaal•e:1 more usot'ul. Design particulars, such a.s 

cuatomor roq_uiromonts, oporuting oondit1ona, atandard speoi:f'ioa.tiona, 

h'0~1 lossos, cop;;o~' losses, roacto.."lco voltae;o drop, type of oooling1 

tomporc:.tu:'o liLJi tt'l 1 and short oL~cui t duration for lllltoma.tio oircui t 

llrea.ker choice, m~e talcon into accuu.'lt. _.--

The thesis inol.udes introduction ~rhioh gi vas a. general 

d.oso~~ipt:..on o:t' po~;er transformers and 1 ta ba.sio olom(:)nts ( iron 

ooro, ·,;iac'-L1;::;:J, t::?.9-ahc.nser~ cooling tubas, oil 1 o:{!)o..Yloion ta.nl:1 

doiv-drd,L1.::; br;;~;.t~"lo:· ) an.d DJ.so gi vos t. b1•iof look at dig1 tal 

co:nput:;;;.'s ( O:':':J:'?.t~oa, iunctiona.l o~~gan~.zc:.tion, Fortr~m language, 

no1·r cl::>xt, ICL 1905E cll.e;ital oomputcr ) • 

/ 

It oo;"lt?.LuJ luatorioa.l l'Gvie·;; of important papers \vhloh had 

ligi t<:J.. co:,n>u to~'s and gonorc.J_ oo3or.r~t!.ons oonoorn1:.1c:; t::oso papers • 



Previous '\"fork in progr=:ing for doslg.."i o! transformers &! 

8ma.!l ra.t1nes tnl:ing into account 11 Deng 11 paper by Oerl1kon 

Bnginoerine; Company in avri tz;erland. together \Tl th lllOclJ.fica:t:.lons 

/It a.l11o contains -t,i·,e moana by •rhich a .Pl'05l'Ml tor th& dersaan 

or such traJ.l.s:f'ormers os.n be made, in such a wey eo as to e;iT& the 

neco~sa.ry results u1th e. larse saving o:C effort a.nd timo. This 

program, p1·epared a.."'.d E)xacuted using the " !CL 1905:1 " or thE) 

scientific computation center of Cairo University, has been 

applied to ., ~CO 11 tranafomers !or ratings 500 1 Boo, 1000, 

12501 1500 KVA, the latter being the maximum trensformer rating 
_./ 

manuf~.otu:cad by the Company. 

/" 
Tables, ~ont,ainins output :reaul ts of the above mentioned 

!!'~~ for tl~anaformers up to 1500 ICVA. t.ogether w1 th l'O!'f•~ee 

ourvoa and tcchnio&I co=ont.a* are included._-

E~:tenaion of proe;re.m poss1b111tias for future developments 

1n tile mD.:i1ufa.ct.urinc of locally produced po·.~er transformers td' 

hi [,her ratings c.re me.d3. Th0 pro3X'am has been e::tendcd to include 

a. r;,.tine; of :!000 KVA. "rho progrE'.m gives dot aile of design and 

o;::oe"\.l.tion of one tre.nsformar in 26 seconds a..."tJ.d f<'r eonplete line 

production of Six tra11.sformer3 ui th different 

rcqu~red informations oa~n be obtained in 41 

ratings, the 

/ seconds. 



lie vwuld like to thank ;,~essrs, E1 NASR CO,.:PANY FOH 

TEE dAN1JFJ\C'c'URE OF TRAN.SFOR'i.ERS i.l'ID ELBC'I'RICJ\ L PRODUCTS 

" ELMACO " for their Co-operation during this v.cork. 

Thanlcs are also due to the Scientific Computation 

Center, Cairo University , for providing the computer 

facilities during the progress of this work. 



Theauther wishes to oJ~ress his deep gratitude to 

Professor Dr. A .L,1.EL-ARABATY, Professor of Electrical 

Pov1er Stations and Networks, Electrical Department, 

Faculty of Engineering, Ain-Shc<ms Uni versi t3,. , for his 

deep interest and adoption of this research. He also 

thanks him for his sur:;ges~ions to make the research more 

useful und applicable to industry. 

The 11.uthor wishes to express his thanks to Dr. 

EL-SADEK A .KANDIL, Prof. in the Electrical Engineerin_g 

Department, Ain-Shc:ms University for his kind help and 

encouragement during this work. 

He alFo wishes to expreSc' his thanks to Dr.EZZAT 

A .A .ivu\NSOUR for suggesting the to pic of the research, 

for his i;.valuable encouragement, and guidance dur·ing 

all scnges of this Hork, and in the preparation of the 

thesis, until i~ come out in such a form. 

The ;wthor is .;lso ir,debte;! to ,rofesc.or Dr. SAJ,D 

EI,-Dn, YOUSs:, F , head o:i:' the I.lectrical Ell(;ineoring Dep­

partr.;ent, .l'.i:-1-Sll.c:c,~FJ Univcrcit;; for his kind h(clp during 



!.~ i.) 

CO:TTE'NTS Page ~'Jo. 

Contents .......... ~ ... < ...... ~ •• G ..... ~ ., • ~ ~ Q ... (i) 

(v) List of principal syQbols .................. . 

Chapter 1 
1.1 
1.2 

Introduction 
Core construction 
Windings 

........... "' ..... ~ .... 
................. " . 
.................. 

1.2.1 Types of windings • • • • • • • 0 • • 

1,2,1,1 High voltage disc type 

1 
l 

4 

5 

windings 5 
1.2.1.2 Low voltage cylindrical 

type windings 6 

1.2.2 
1.2.3 

1.2 .4 

1.2 .5 

Winding treatment • • • • • • 0 • • • 

Taps and ratio adjustment •••. 
1.2.3.1 Off-load tap-changer 
1.2.3.2 On-load tap-changer 
Leads and terminals 
Tubes for radiation 

•••••• 0 ... 

• .. • • • • 0 ~ • 

1.2,6 Transformer oil 

6 

7 
7 
8 

8 

9 
10 

1.2.7 Expansion talli{ •.........•. 10 
1.2,8 Ventilators ......•...••• ll 

1.3 Electronic digital Computers .••...• 12 
1.3.1 Digital computer c erations • • 12 
1.3.2 

1.3.3 
1.3.4 

1.3 ·5 
1.3 .6 

Digital computer ore;anization 
Fortran language 
A fortrc,i1 program 
The flow chart 
ICL 1905 E coc,;puter ............ 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 



Chapter 2 
2,1 
2,2 

2.3 

Chapter 3 

Chapter 4 

4.1 
4.2 

Chapter 5 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 

1.3.6.1 
1.3.6.2 
1.3.6.3 

Central processor ., •• 
Backing storage .. " .. 
Input /output units •• 

Historical review ................. . 
Introduction . , .•..... , ....•......... 
Summary of important papers • • • • • • • • • 
General observations • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Previous work in programming for design 
of transformers of small ratings ••••• 
Introduction ...... , ........ , ...... . 
H. M~Deng paper ••....... , .•••..••.•.. 

New modifications to suit local designs 

The newly suggested digital computer 
program for the locally produced_trans­

formers 
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Pattern of manual computation ........ 

,l,i i 

18 

18 

19 

20 
20 

20 

31 

34 
34 
35 
40 

4.3 
43 
44-

4,2,1 Data necessary to perform cal­
culation 45 

4,2.2 Method of calculating data requ-
ired 45 

4,2.3 Data required as result of cal-
culation LJ6 

Deaign 
4.3.1 

4.,3.2 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . program 
Input data 
Output data 

• • • • • • • c • • • • • • • • • • 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Results and performance curves •••••• 
General 
Results 

...................... ' ..... 
• I I I I I • t I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I •• I I I 

Discussion of the output results •.•.• 

46 
48 

49 

51 
51 
53 
60 



Chapter 6 

Chapter ? 

5.4 

6.1 
6.2 
6.3 

5.3.1 No-load losses . . ~ . . . . . . . . ~ . 
5.3.2 
5.3.3 
5.3.4 
5.3.5 
.5.3.6 
5.3.? 

Load losses ............... 
Percentage voltage drop 
Temperature rise oi oil 

.... 
••••• 

Output-efficiency curve •.••• 
Change in weight with output 
Changes in cost and price with 

output 

Conclusions ...................... 
Extension of program possibilities to 
fit in developments in the manufact­
uring of locally produced power trans­
formers of higher ratings •••••••••• 
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Classical design of power transformers 
Design process of an 2000 KVA 
power transformer ....•..••.•..... 
6.3.1 Design of low tension winding 

60 
60 
61 
62 
62 

63 

63 

63 

65 
65 
66 

67 
68 

6.3.2 Design of core ••••••••.•••• 70 
6.3 .3 Design of high t.ension winding 71 

"' 6.,?.4 Temperature rise. windings • • • 74 
6.3.4.1 For ring coils •••••• 75 
6.3.4.2 For disc coils •••••• 76 

6.3.5 Design of tank 
Design using com1'uter 

• • • • • • • • e • • <' • 

• • • • • • • • 0 • • • • 

Conclusions .......................... 
Conclusions und recommendations .••.• 
Conclusions ........................ 
Recommendations .................... 

76 
78 
79 

80 
80 

85 



Appendix A 

A.l 

General aspects of power trunsformers 

Genera]. ••• 6 •••••••••••••••••••• ' •• 

·iv) 
. ' 

87 

87 
A.2 Consideration of maximum efficiency 87 
A.3 Consideration of minimum prime cost 90 
A,4 Significance of derived criteria ••• 92 
A.5 The choice of core ••.•••..••.•.• 97 
A.6 Consideration of volt per turn..... 100 
A, 7 Determination of designed output • • • 101 
A.8 On-load tap changing equipment for 

connection to the transformer neutral 101 
A.9 Specifications of transformer oil •.. 106 
A,lO Specifications of transformer silicon 

· sheet steel .........•......•..• 107 
A.ll Specifications of oval steel tubes 107 
A.l2 Specifications of paper insulated 

copper • • 107 

Appendix B Classical design of an lOOO KVA power 
transformer •. 

References 

Technical particulars • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Design of low tension winding ....... 
Design of core f I .. I I I I I f D I I I I I f I I I I f 

Design of high tension winding • • • • • 
Temperature rise in windings • , •.. , • 
B.5.l For ring coils • , •••••.. , .. , 
B.5.2 For disc 
Design of tank 

coils ............. 
I I I • I I I • I I I I I I I I I I I 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • t • • 

108 
108 

109 
111 
112 
116 

116 

117 
118 

120 



(v) 

List of Principal SyUJbols 

The following are the S:J'TJ.bols in general use through­

out this thesis • unles,.: otherwise stated, keeping in :nind 
tllilt the second symbol if found., referes to the digital 

cour;Jutation ><ork. 

Qx 

N 

F 

Vl 
V2 

Ur,URX 

Ux 1Uxx 

Ul:,UKX 

COS PH 

SINPH 

VTl 

V/T,VTX 

Ql 
Il 

Dl,CDlX 

Ll2 1 CD2X 

Al 1AC1X 

A2 1AC2X 

VJLlX 

.DClX 

= 
= 
= 
= 
= 
= 
;:;; 

= 
= 
= 
"' 
= 
: 

::; 

= 
,. 

= 
= 
= 
= 

rated output in KVA 

number of phases 

frequency in cycles/second 

high voltage in volt/phase 

low voltage in volt/phase 

percentage resistance 

percentage reactance 

percentage impedance 

power factor 

reactive powe.c factor 

starting volt/ turn. 

finul volt/turn 

designed output in I0fA 

high tenr;ion current, Limp. 
') 

high tension current density, amp/mm'-

low tension current densi t:' ,0mp/mm2 

cross-'scctional area of H.'Jl.v:dg,, =2 

cross-sectional area of L.T.wdg,, ron? 
heir,ht of copper crosr~-section of H. T. v:dg. 1 mm 

breCtdth of COIJper cros:c-section of H.'l'•wdg,mm 



:llo,TLX "' length of high tension winding before 
drying 

' rom 
riLR = length of high tension vvindiJ:l{\ after' 

m5, M5C 

wlu 1TLX2 

TLR2 

m3,M3C 

TLX 1TLX1 

who,TBIX 
whu,TB2X 
DFe 
IU 1Wl 

N2 1W2 

Bl,BLX 
:By ,BYX 
SLX 

SYX 

io, 
PD 
AL 
Ay 
Gl 

IOX 

drying t mm 
= exnct height of higher support of E,T, 

wdg,, mm 
= length of lov; tension winding befor8 

dr yirl€ , mm 
= length of low tension winding a:t:ter 

drying , mm 

::: exact height of higher support of L,T, 
Vidg, 1 mm 

= maximum length of winding, mm 

= width of high tension winding , mm 
'"' •:idth of low tension winding, mm 
== effective diameter of core, mm 
; number of turns of high tension winding 
"' number of turns of low tension winding 
= flux density in limb, gauss 
= Flux density in yoke , gauss 
= specific iron loss in limb, watt/kg 
;: specific iron loss in yol~e, watt/kg 

::: 

= 
::: 

percentag:e no 
designed iron 
o.re2 of limb, 
area of yoke, 

load curren-t 
losses, watt 
cm2 

2 
Cr:l 

• weight of limb, kg 



Gy 

Pl(I) 
Dl 
D2 

Lml 
Lm2 
Gl 
G2 

Rl 
Rl 
R2 
Dm 
ZlO 

"' 
::; 

= 
= 

= 
::;: 

::; 

= 
::; 

= 
:::: 

= 
:= 

-.,eight of yoke 1 k;:; 
::uaran~eed iron los,. es 1 watt 
il-ler dinmeter of lo\.: tensior. '.-.rincling, :nm 

ir1r1er diameter o:L· high tension winclin,;, 1 mm 
!l':ean length of bi;sh tension turn, m 
mean len;~th of low tension turn, m 
·aeight of copper of H.T.wdg., kg 
weight of copper of L.T.wdg, kg 
resistance of high tension vlinding, ohm 
resistance of high tension winding, ohm 
resistance of low tension winding, ohm 
mean diameter 1 mm 
number of double coils 

TS = short circuit time 
w1, w3, u5, 117, w9 

= corresponding number of high voltage turns 
at zero, 
+2.5,+5 1-2,5,-5 percentage of tapping 

Vl t V3 • V5. V7 I V9 

Wll 
W12 
PCl 
PC2 
PCT 
PCT 75 
SOXl 

PS 

= corresponding high voltages at zero, 

+2.5,+ 5,-2.5,-5 percentac;e of tap:ping, 
= nuober of turns with ad<iitional ir,sulc,tion 
= number of turns with normal insulation 
= high tension copper losses, Watt 
"' low tension copper losses, Watt 
= total copper losses, W~tt 
::; totc:l CO);per lN;,;of: at 75°0 , Watt 
::; factor for stray los:,es in percentat_;8 of 

PCT, Watt 
"' str~y losses, Watt 




