ELECTRICAL POWER

DESIGN OF POWER TRANSFORMERS USING DIGITAL COMPUTERS'

A Thesis Submitted

to

The Faculty of Engineering
Ain-Shams University
Cairo, Egypt

Ву



Eng. ELSAYED MOHAMED MAHMOUD ELSONBATY

B.Sc. Electrical Engineering, June 1962

Diploma of Higher Studies in Electrical

Engineering, June 1967

For

The Degree of Master of Science

In

Electrical Engineering
Supervised by



Prof. Dr. A.M. EL-ARABATY & Dr. EZZAT A.A MANSOUR

1972

لجنة فحدروبناقشة الرسساله

استاذ محطات القوى والشيكات بهندسة عين شميروالمشرفعلس الرسمسسسسالسة

دکتور / محمورصبری ابوحسین دكتور /على كامل الخراشيسي دكتور / احمد محمود الصرباتي



SUMMARY

This thosis presents a design of power transformers for ratings from 500 K.V.A to 2000 K.V.A., medium voltages up to 22 kV, using digital computers.

By applying the theoretical study on the actual products present, a design for an 1000 K.V.A. transformer manufactured by EL NASH COMPANY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF TRANSFORMERS AND ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS "ELMACO" in A.R.E., has been made, thus rendering the research more useful. Design particulars, such as customer requirements, operating conditions, standard specifications, iron lesses, copper lesses, reactance voltage drop, type of cooling, temperature limits, and short circuit duration for automatic circuit breaker choice, are taken into account.

The thesis includes introduction which gives a general description of power transformers and its basic elements (iron core, windings, tep-changer, cooling tubes, oil, expansion tank, dehydrating breather) and also gives a brief look at digital computers (operation, functional organization, Fortran language, Flow chart, ICL 1905E digital computer).

It contains historical review of important papers which had been done in the field of design of power transformers using ligital computers and general observations concerning these papers.

Previous work in programming for design of transformers of small ratings taking into account "Deng" paper by Oerliken Engineering Company in Switzerland together with modifications to suit local designs is included.

It also contains the means by which a program for the design of such transformers can be made, in such a way so as to give the necessary results with a large saving of effort and time. This program, prepared and executed using the "ICL 1905E" of the scientific computation center of Cairo University, has been applied to "KIMACO" transformers for ratings 500, 800, 1000, 1250, 1500 KVA, the latter being the maximum transformer rating manufactured by the Company.

Tables, containing output results of the above mentioned program for transformers up to 1500 KVA together with perfermance curves and technical comments, are included.

Extension of program possibilities for future developments in the manufacturing of locally produced power transformers of higher ratings are made. The program has been extended to include a rating of 2000 KVA. The program gives details of design and execution of one transformer in 26 seconds and for complete line production of Six transformers with different ratings, the required informations can be obtained in 41 seconds.

He would like to thank Messrs, EL NASR COMPANY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF TRANSFORMERS AND ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS "ELMACO" for their Co-operation during this work.

Thanks are also due to the Scientific Computation Center, Cairo University, for providing the computer facilities during the progress of this work.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Theauther wishes to express his deep gratitude to Professor Dr. A.M.EL-ARABATY, Professor of Electrical Power Stations and Networks, Electrical Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain-Shams University, for his deep interest and adoption of this research. He also thanks him for his suggestions to make the research more useful and applicable to industry.

The author wishes to express his thanks to Dr. EL-SADEK A.KANDIL, Prof. in the Electrical Engineering Department, Ain-Shams University for his kind help and encouragement during this work.

He also wishes to express his thanks to Dr.EZZAT A.A.MANSOUR for suggesting the topic of the research, for his invaluable encouragement, and guidance during all stages of this work, and in the preparation of the thesis, until it come out in such a form.

The author is also indebted to Professor Dr. SAAD EL-DIN YOUSSEF, head of the Electrical Engineering Deppartment, Ain-Shams University for his kind help during this work.

(i)

		CONTENTS	Page No
Contents			(i)
List of principal symbols			(v)
Chapter 1	Introd	uction	1
1.1	Core o	onstruction	1
1.2	Windir	gs	4
	1.2.1	Types of windings	5
		1.2.1.1 High voltage disc type windings	5
		1.2.1.2 Low voltage cylindrical type windings	6
	1.2.2	Winding treatment	6
	1.2.3	Taps and ratio adjustment	7
		1.2.3.1 Off-load tap-changer	7
		1.2.3.2 On-load tap-changer	8
	1.2.4	Leads and terminals	8
	1.2.5	Tubes for radiation	9
	1.2.6	Transformer oil	10
	1.2.7	Expansion tank	10
	1.2.8	Ventilators	11
1.3	Electr	12	
	1.3.1	Digital computer coerations	12
	1.3.2	Digital computer organization	14
	1.3.3	Fortran language	15
	1.3.4	A fortran program	16
	1.3.5	The flow chart	17
	1.3.6	ICL 1905 E computer	18

		Page No
	1.3.6.1 Central processor	18
	1.3.6.2 Backing storage	18
	1.3.6.3 Input /output units	19
Chapter 2	Historical review	20
2.1	Introduction	20
2.2	Summary of important papers	20
2.3	General observations	31
Chapter 3	Previous work in programming for design of transformers of small ratings	34
3.1	Introduction	3 4
3.2	H.M.Deng paper	35
3.3	New modifications to suit local designs	40
Chapter 4	The newly suggested digital computer program for the locally produced trans-formers	43
4.1	General	43
4.2	Pattern of manual computation	44
	4.2.1 Data necessary to perform cal- culation	45
	4.2.2 Method of calculating data required	45
	4.2.3 Data required as result of cal- culation	46
4.3	Demign program	46
	4.3.1 Input data	48
	4.3.2 Output data	49
Chapter 5	Results and performance curves	51
5.1	General	51
5.2	Results	53
E 72	Discousation of the output mosults	60

		Fage Mi
	5.3.1 No-load losses	6 0
	5.3.2 Load losses	60
	5.3.3 Percentage voltage drop	61
	5.3.4 Temperature rise of oil	62
	5.3.5 Output-efficiency curve	62
	5.3.6 Change in weight with output	63
	5.3.7 Changes in cost and price with output	63
5.4	Conclusions	63
Chapter 6	Extension of program possibilities to fit in developments in the manufacturing of locally produced power trans-	
	formers of higher ratings	65
6.1	General	65
6.2	Classical design of power transformers	6 6
6.3	Design process of an 2000 KVA power transformer	67
	6.3.1 Design of low tension winding	68
	6.3.2 Design of core	70
	6.3.3 Design of high tension winding	71
	6.3.4 Temperature rise, windings	74
	6.3.4.1 For ring coils	75
	6.3.4.2 For disc coils	76
	6.3.5 Design of tank	76
6.4	Design using computer	78
6.5	Conclusions	79
Chapter 7	Conclusions and recommendations	80
7.1	Conclusions	80
7.2	Recommendations	85

#

			Page No.
Appendix	A	General aspects of power transformers	87
	A.1	General	87
	A.2	Consideration of maximum efficiency	87
	A.3	Consideration of minimum prime cost	90
	Λ.4	Significance of derived criteria	92
	Λ.5	The choice of core	97
	A.6	Consideration of volt per turn	100
	A.7	Determination of designed output	101
	8.A	On-load tap changing equipment for connection to the transformer neutral	101
	A.9	Specifications of transformer oil	106
	A,10	Specifications of transformer silicon sheet steel	107
	A.11	Specifications of oval steel tubes	107
	A.12	Specifications of paper insulated copper	107
Appendix B		Classical design of an 1000 KVA power transformer	108
	B.1	Technical particulars	108
	B.2	Design of low tension winding	109
	B.3	Design of core	111
	B.4	Design of high tension winding	112
	B.5	Temperature rise in windings	116
		B.5.1 For ring coils	116
		B.5.2 For disc coils	117
	B.6	Design of tank	118
Reference	S	*************************	120

(v)

List of Principal Symbols

The following are the symbols in general use throughout this thesis, unless otherwise stated, keeping in mind that the second symbol if found, referes to the digital computation work.

```
Qx
         = rated output in KVA
N
         = number of phases
\mathbf{F}
         = frequency in cycles/second
         = high voltage in volt/phase
Vl
V2
         = low voltage in volt/phase
Ur.URX
         = percentage resistance
Ux,Uxx
         = percentage reactance
Uk.UKX
         = percentage impedance
COSPH
         = power factor
SINPH
         = reactive power factor
VTl
         = starting volt/ turn.
V/T,VTX = final volt/turn
Q1
         = designed output in KVA
         = high tension current, amp.
Il
△1, CDIX = high tension current density, amp/mm²
\Delta2,CD2X = low tension current density.amp/mm<sup>2</sup>
Al, AClX = cross-sectional area of H.T. wdg., mm<sup>2</sup>
A2,AC2X = cross-sectional area of L.T.wdg. mm2
WLlX
         = height of copper cross-section of H.T.wdg..mm
BClX
         = breadth of copper cross-section of H.T.wdg.mm
```

```
Wlo.TLX
             = length of high tension winding before
                drying mm
TLR
             = length of high tension winding after
                drying , mm
m5, M5C
             = exact height of higher support of H.T.
                wdg., mm
             = length of low tension winding before
wlu.TLX2
                drying, mm
TLR2
             = length of low tension winding after
                drying . mm
             = exact height of higher support of L.T.
m3.M3C
                wdg. mm
             = maximum length of winding, mm
TIX,TIX1
who TBIX
                width of high tension winding . mm
whu,TB2X
                width of low tension winding, mm
DF'e
                effective diameter of core. mm
             = number of turns of high tension winding
N1.W1
                number of turns of low tension winding
N2.W2
Bl.BLX
                flux density in limb, gauss
By ,BYX
             = Flux density in yoke , gauss
                specific iron loss in limb, watt/kg
SLX
SYX
             = specific iron loss in yoke, watt/kg
io, IOX
             = percentage no load current
             = designed iron losses, watt
PD
             = area of limb, cm2
AL
             = area of yoke, cm2
Αу
                weight of limb, kg
Gl
```

4 4 1 h. sh. j

```
Gy
           ≥ veight of yoke. kg
P1(I)
           = guaranteed iron losses, watt
Dl
           = iner diameter of low tension winding.mm
D2
           = inner diameter of high tension winding, mm
Lml
           = mean length of high tension turn, m
Lm2
           = mean length of low tension turn, m
Gl
           = weight of copper of H.T.wdg., kg
G2
           = weight of copper of L.T.wdg, kg
Rl
           = resistance of high tension winding, ohm
Rl
           = resistance of high tension winding, ohm
R2
           = resistance of low tension winding.
Dm
           = mean diameter . mm
210
           = number of double coils
TS
              short circuit time
W1, W3, W5, W7, W9
           = corresponding number of high voltage turns
              at zero.
              +2.5,+5,-2.5,-5 percentage of tapping
V1, V3, V5, V7, V9
           = corresponding high voltages at zero.
              +2.5,+5,-2.5,-5 percentage of tapping.
Wll
           = number of turns with additional insulation
           = number of turns with normal insulation
W12
PCL
           = high tension copper losses, Watt
PC2
           ≥ low tension copper losses. Watt
PCT
           = total copper losses, Watt
PCT 75
           = total copper losses at 75°C . Watt
SOX1
           = factor for stray losses in percentage of
              PCT. Watt
PS
           = stray losses, Watt
```

= load losses , Watt PLPC (I) = guaranteed load losses, watt = surface area /total losses in H.T . Sixwdg..cm² /Watt. surface area / total losses in L.T. S2X wdg..cm²/ Watt temperature rise of copper in H.T.wdg.,C THAL PK1 temperature rise of copper in L.T.wdg.,C THAL PK2 mean temperature rise of oil, C TR temperature rise of oil at the tap.°C XMOT ZETAX1 factor for circulation height/length of winding = factor for cooling system height ETAXL losses/area for cooling system, Watt/m² GAMMAX1 permissible losses of tank, watt W.V PTI total designed losses, watt DELTAX = factor for maximum oil temperature TOM1 maximum temperature of oil upper limit, °C = height of cooling system, m HR HRX a AX2 = distance between top of tank and end of winding, mm XTN= number of tubes in one cooling system NCX number of cooling system = area of cooling system in horizontal FHdirection . m2 = area of cooling system in perpendicular F K direction . m2